

No. 23-1068

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PACIFICORP, *et al.*,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MEGAN BERGE
SARAH DOUGLAS
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
700 K Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

AARON M. STREETT
J. MARK LITTLE
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, TX 77002
*Attorneys for the
Oklahoma Industry
Petitioners*

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
JEFF P. JOHNSON
KEVIN M. LEROY
KAITLIN L. O'DONNELL
EMILY A. O'BRIEN
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe Street
Suite 3900
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com
Attorneys for PacifiCorp

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover.)

STEVEN J. CHRISTIANSEN
DAVID C. REYMAN
PARR BROWN GEE
& LOVELESS
101 South 200 East
Suite 700
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
*Attorneys for Deseret
Generation &
Transmission Co-
Operative*

MARIE BRADSHAW DURRANT
*Vice President and
General Counsel*
CHRISTIAN C. STEPHENS
Senior Attorney
PACIFICORP
1407 North Temple
Suite 320
Salt Lake City, UT 84116

CARROLL WADE MCGUFFEY III
MELISSA HORNE
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
600 Peachtree St. N.E.
Suite 3000
Atlanta, GA 30308
Attorneys for PacifiCorp

(Additional counsel listed at end of brief.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
DECISION BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	5
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Legal Background	5
B. Factual And Procedural Background	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	28
I. EPA’s Actions Disapproving Utah’s SIP And Oklahoma’s SIP Are “Locally Or Regionally Applicable” Actions Under Section 7607(b)(1)’s Default Venue Provision	28
II. Neither EPA’s Disapproval Of Utah’s SIP Nor Its Disapproval of Oklahoma’s SIP Was An “Action . . . Based On A Determination Of Nationwide Scope Or Effect”	46
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Rd. & Transp. Builders Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 705 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	1, 2, 10, 24, 26, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37, 45, 48, 55, 56
<i>ATK Launch Sys., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 651 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2011).....	24, 33, 35
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	45, 46, 55
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, LLC</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	47
<i>Dayton Power & Light Co. v. EPA</i> , 520 F.2d 703 (6th Cir. 1975).....	11
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	56, 57
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 526 (2024).....	55
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 480 (2024).....	31
<i>Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez</i> , 596 U.S. 543 (2022).....	47

<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	4, 8, 12, 34
<i>Kentucky v. EPA</i> , No.23-3216, 2024 WL 5001991 (6th Cir. Dec. 6, 2024).....	23, 28, 29, 30, 36, 47, 48, 55, 57
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	45
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	45
<i>NFIB v. Dep’t of Lab., Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022) (per curiam)	31
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 465 F.2d 492 (1st Cir. 1972)	11
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 603 U.S. 279 (2024).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Oklahoma v. EPA</i> , 93 F.4th 1262 (10th Cir. 2024)	5
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016).....	36

<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , No.23-60069, 2023 WL 7204840 (5th Cir. May 1, 2023).....	22, 36, 57
<i>Train v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	7, 8
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	7, 8, 33
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	6, 7, 31
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 90 F.4th 323 (4th Cir. 2024)	22, 27, 55, 57
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	6
<i>Yellen v. Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Rsrv.</i> , 594 U.S. 338 (2021).....	30
Statutes And Rules	
5 U.S.C. § 551	47
28 U.S.C. § 1254	5
42 U.S.C. § 7401	6, 30
42 U.S.C. § 7408	6
42 U.S.C. § 7409	6

42 U.S.C. § 7410	5, 7, 8, 13, 16, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 41, 50, 56
42 U.S.C. § 7607	1, 3, 5, 8, 9, 10, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 42, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 53, 56
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No.91-604, 84 Stat. 1676 (1970)	10
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No.95-95, 91 Stat. 685 (1977)	11, 12
Fed. R. App. P. 15.....	42
Safe Drinking Water Act Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No.95-190, 91 Stat. 1393 (1977)	12
Other Authorities	
80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015)	13
82 Fed. Reg. 1,733 (Jan. 6, 2017).....	15
84 Fed. Reg. 66,612 (Dec. 5, 2019).....	15
87 Fed. Reg. 9,798 (Feb. 22, 2022).....	16, 17, 18, 38, 39, 40, 42, 52
87 Fed. Reg. 31,470 (May 24, 2022)	16, 17, 38, 39, 42

88 Fed. Reg. 9,336 (Feb. 13, 2023).....	5, 18, 19, 20, 32, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43, 46, 49, 50, 53, 54, 55, 56
Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)	28
H.R. Rep. No.95–294 (1977).....	12
Merriam-Webster Dictionary (1974)	48
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....	28
Recommendations of the Administrative Conference of the United States, 41 Fed. Reg. 56,767 (Dec. 30, 1976).....	10, 11, 12, 37
Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (1976).....	28
